GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2023

H.B. 972 May 1, 2024 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

HOUSE BILL DRH10543-MTa-174

D

Short Title: NCVETS Tuition Supplement Program. (Public) Sponsors: Representative Moss. Referred to:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE NORTH CAROLINA VETERANS EDUCATION TUITION SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM AND TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THAT PURPOSE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

5 6

1

2

3

4

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30 31

32

33

34

35

36

H

PART I. NORTH CAROLINA VETERANS EDUCATION TUITION SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM

SECTION 1.(a) Program Established. – There is established for the 2024-2025 fiscal year the North Carolina Veterans Education Tuition Supplement (NCVETS) Program (Program). Each postsecondary board shall separately administer the Program in the 2024-2025 academic year to provide supplemental tuition assistance grant awards for eligible students enrolled at an eligible postsecondary institution overseen by that board.

SECTION 1.(b) Definitions. – The following definitions shall apply in this section:

- (1) Eligible postsecondary institution. Any of the following:
 - a. A constituent institution of The University of North Carolina.
 - b. A community college located in North Carolina.
- (2) Eligible student. Any person who meets all of the following criteria:
 - a. Is enrolled for the 2024-2025 academic year in an eligible postsecondary institution.
 - b. Receives post-9/11 GI Bill benefits for the 2024-2025 academic year that amount to less than one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of tuition, excluding fees, necessary to attend an eligible postsecondary institution.
- (3) Post-9/11 GI Bill benefits. Benefits received by a student at an eligible postsecondary institution under Chapter 33 of Title 38 of the United States Code.
- (4) Postsecondary board. Any of the following:
 - a. The Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina.
 - b. The State Board of Community Colleges.

SECTION 1.(c) Awards. – For the 2024-2025 academic year, each postsecondary board shall award grants to eligible students under the Program to cover the additional tuition costs needed for enrollment at eligible postsecondary institutions overseen by that board, after the eligible students received post-9/11 GI Bill benefits, subject to the following:

(1) No grant awarded under the Program shall exceed forty percent (40%) of the cost of tuition for the 2024-2025 academic year at an eligible postsecondary institution in which a student is enrolled.



7

12

17 18

19 20

21

22 23 24

25 26

> 27 28

29 30

- If an eligible student receives any other scholarship or grant covering the cost (2) of tuition at the eligible postsecondary institution, then the amount of the award provided under the Program shall be reduced by an appropriate amount determined by the postsecondary board so that the total amount of scholarships and grants received by the student does not exceed the cost of tuition, excluding fees, for that institution.
- In the event there are not sufficient funds appropriated for the Program to (3) provide all eligible students the maximum award available under the Program, each eligible student shall receive a pro rata share of the funds needed by that student.

SECTION 1.(d) Rules. – Each postsecondary board shall adopt rules for the administration of the Program.

SECTION 1.(e) Report. – No later than February 15, 2025, each postsecondary board shall report to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight Committee and the Fiscal Research Division on the implementation of the Program, including the number of eligible students receiving awards, where each eligible student is enrolled, and the award amount for each student.

PART II. APPROPRIATION

SECTION 2. For the 2024-2025 fiscal year, there is appropriated from the General Fund the following amounts in nonrecurring funds to provide awards to eligible students under the Program, as described in Section 1 of this act:

- The sum of five hundred fifty-five thousand dollars (\$555,000) to the Board (1) of Governors of The University of North Carolina.
- (2) The sum of seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) to the State Board of Community Colleges.

PART III. EFFECTIVE DATE

SECTION 3. Section 2 of this act becomes effective July 1, 2024. Except as otherwise provided, this act becomes effective July 4, 2024.

Page 2 DRH10543-MTa-174